



FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)
(Unaudited)

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	1
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	2
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	3
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	4
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	5-18

Notice of No Auditor Review of Interim Financial Statements

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by, and are the responsibility of, the Company's management. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements



CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
 (Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars)

	June 30	December 31
	2015	2014
ASSETS	\$	\$
Current assets		
Cash	2,407,402	461,175
Accounts receivable	214,142	143,411
Prepaid expenses	12,610	75,000
	2,634,155	679,586
Mineral property costs (notes 4 & 7)	21,753,965	17,413,340
Security deposits	172,616	172,616
Capital assets (note 5)	802,032	815,934
Total assets	25,362,767	19,081,476
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,028,795	601,054
Debentures payable (note 6)	-	768,285
Conversion feature on debentures payable (note 6)	-	16,378
Warrants Payable (note 10)	934,437	661,521
	1,963,232	2,047,237
Silver stream financing (note 7)	6,500,000	-
Contingent Consideration (notes 3 & 7)	3,584,527	5,559,900
Total liabilities	12,047,759	7,607,137
Shareholders' Equity		
Share capital (note 8a)	56,350,520	53,634,046
Contributed Surplus (note 8)	6,892,248	6,735,405
Warrants (note 9)	859,992	40,959
Deficit	(50,787,752)	(48,936,072)
Total shareholders' equity	13,315,008	11,474,338
	25,362,767	19,081,476

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)

Approved on behalf of the Board

"Andrew W. Dunn, FCPA" Director "Barry Hildred" Director



**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF NET LOSS AND
COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**

(Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars)

For the periods ended June 30,	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Expenses				
Administrative expenses (note 12)	569,802	540,523	927,674	947,443
Mineral property exploration expenses	609,782	102,380	676,097	292,373
Transaction costs (note 7)	(144,729)	-	593,587	-
Finance charges (note 13)	25,538	42,054	49,459	81,010
Loss from operations	1,060,393	684,957	2,246,817	1,320,826
Gain on settlement of contingent consideration (note 7)	-	-	(416,000)	-
Loss/(gain) on foreign exchange	217,548	204,920	(287,389)	40,192
Gain on change in value of debentures	(15,382)	-	(15,382)	-
Loss/(gain) on change in value of warrants	(180,254)	-	323,634	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	1,082,305	889,877	1,851,680	1,361,018
Loss per common share				
Basic and diluted loss per share	0.00	0.00	0.01	0.00
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	220,907,182	183,185,512	206,619,730	183,185,512

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.



CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
(Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars)

	Share Capital		Issuable Share Capital		Contributed Surplus	Warrant	Deficit	Total
	Number	\$	Number	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, December 31, 2013	98,167,697	42,858,892	84,993,204	10,387,828	6,654,698	108,381	(42,544,163)	17,465,636
Shares issued as compensation	82,443	9,526	(82,443)	(9,526)	-	-	-	-
Shares issued pursuant to an arrangement	64,825,568	7,923,370	(64,825,568)	(7,923,370)	-	-	-	-
Shares issued pursuant to HMI acquisition	18,650,193	2,279,538	(18,650,193)	(2,279,538)	-	-	-	-
Shares granted pursuant to Arrangement	1,435,000	175,394	(1,435,000)	(175,394)	-	-	-	-
Shares granted for compensation	40,273	4,531	-	-	-	-	-	4,531
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,361,018)	(1,361,018)
Balance, June 30, 2014	183,201,174	53,251,251	-	-	6,654,698	108,381	(43,905,181)	16,109,149
Shares issued from private placement	8,972,354	1,071,111	-	-	-	-	-	1,071,111
Share issue costs	-	(40,600)	-	-	-	-	-	(40,600)
Fair value assigned to warrants	-	(641,716)	-	-	-	13,285	-	(634,431)
Warrants expired	-	-	-	-	80,707	(80,707)	-	-
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,030,891)	(5,030,891)
Balance, December 31, 2014	192,173,528	53,634,046	-	-	6,735,405	40,959	(48,936,072)	11,474,338
Shares issued from private placement	26,923,077	3,500,000	-	-	-	-	-	3,500,000
Share issue costs	-	(166,000)	-	-	-	(34,000)	-	(200,000)
Fair value assigned to warrants	-	(807,692)	-	-	-	807,692	-	-
Fair value assigned to warrants	-	(51,923)	-	-	-	51,923	-	-
Shares issued on settlement of royalty payment	1,730,769	225,000	-	-	-	-	-	225,000
Shares issued on exercise of warrants	87,500	17,089	-	-	-	(6,582)	-	10,507
Stock compensation expense	-	-	-	-	156,843	-	-	156,843
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,851,680)	(1,851,680)
Balance, June 30, 2015	220,914,874	56,350,520	-	-	6,892,248	859,992	(50,787,752)	13,315,008

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.



CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASHFLOWS
 (Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars)

For the six months ended June 30,	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Cash flow from operating activities		
Net loss for the period	(1,851,680)	(1,361,018)
Items not involving cash		
Change in fair value of warrants	323,624	-
Gain on settlement of contingent consideration	(416,000)	-
Gain on settlement of debenture payable	(15,382)	-
Share-based compensation	156,843	-
Amortization	13,902	8,682
Accretion	21,599	42,994
	(1,767,094)	(1,309,342)
Changes in non-cash working capital		
Accounts receivable	(70,731)	52,798
Prepaid expenses	62,390	(10,054)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	427,741	(652,125)
Debenture conversion feature	-	(728)
Warrant payable	(50,708)	(1,409)
Contingent consideration	(1,334,373)	(26,058)
Debentures payable	(54,328)	1,420
Cash receivable from arrangement	-	4,221,730
Cash flow used in operating activities	(2,787,103)	2,276,232
Cash flow from investing activities		
Increase in mineral properties	(4,340,625)	(93,664)
Cash flow used in investing activities	(4,340,625)	(67,238)
Cash flow from financing activities		
Proceeds received from silver stream financing	6,500,000	-
Issuance of common shares, net of share issue costs	3,300,000	4,531
Exercise of warrants	10,507	-
Repayment of debenture	(736,552)	-
Cash flow from financing activities	9,073,955	4,531
Increase (decrease) in cash	1,946,227	2,187,099
Cash, beginning of period	461,175	289,349
Cash, end of period	2,407,402	2,476,448

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014
(Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern

Aquila Resources Inc. (the "Company" or "Aquila") was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act ("Canada") and is involved in the mineral exploration business. The Company's head office address is 10 King Street East, Suite 300, Toronto Canada, M5C 1C3.

The Company is listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol "AQA" and is in the business of exploring for and developing mineral properties. Substantially all of the efforts of the Company are devoted to these business activities.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to government licensing requirements or regulations, unregistered prior agreements, undetected defects, unregistered claims, native land claims, and non-compliance with regulatory and environmental requirements.

The Company's ability to realize the costs it has incurred to date on its properties is dependent upon it being able to identify economically recoverable reserves; to finance their exploration and evaluation costs; to resolve any environmental, regulatory, or other constraints which may hinder the successful development of the reserves; and to attain profitable operations.

The business of mining and exploration for minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations. The recoverability of the carrying value of exploration properties and the Company's continued existence is dependent upon the preservation of its interest in the underlying properties, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the achievement of profitable operations, or the ability of the Company to raise alternative financing, or alternatively upon the Company's ability to dispose of its interests on an advantageous basis.

The Company has invested in Back Forty Joint Venture LLC ("BFJV"). This investment holds a property for which a Preliminary Economic Assessment Technical Report (PEA) was issued in April 2012, and the results from a new PEA were released on July 23, 2014. Effective July 3, 2012 HudBay Minerals Inc. ("HudBay"), which had the controlling interest in the BFJV, suspended its exploration and evaluation activities at the Back Forty Project. On November 7, 2013, the Company signed a definitive agreement with HudBay to effectively take back control and 100% ownership of the BFJV which was completed on January 16, 2014.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern. Accordingly, they do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities and commitments in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those in the accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements. Such adjustments could be material. It is not possible to predict whether the Company will be able to raise adequate financing or to ultimately attain profitable levels of operations.

These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainties that may cast doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Changes in future conditions could require a material write down of carrying values.



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014
(Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Details of deficit and working capital of the Company are as follows:

	June 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
	\$	\$
Deficit	50,787,752	48,936,072
Working capital	670,922	(1,367,651)

2. Accounting Policies

a) Statement of Compliance

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements required by International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations issued by International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee. These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors of the Company on August 11, 2015.

b) Basis of Presentation

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis. In addition, these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

In the preparation of these consolidated financial statements, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

c) Basis of Consolidation

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and all of its subsidiaries. Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain variable benefits from its power over the entity's activities. Subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial results of the Company from the effective date of acquisition of control up to the effective date of disposal or loss of control. The Company's principal subsidiaries are, Aquila Resources USA Inc. and Aquila Michigan Inc. (previously known as HudBay Michigan Inc.), which are located in Michigan USA, as well as REBgold Corporation located in Canada. All inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are expressed in United States Dollars, except those amounts denoted CDN\$ which are in Canadian Dollars. The United States dollar is the functional and reporting



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014
(Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

currency of the Company and its subsidiaries' operations. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into United States dollars at exchange rates in effect at the statement of financial position date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical exchange rates. Revenues and expenses are translated at the rate at the time of the transaction. Any resulting gain or loss is recorded in the condensed interim statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

d) New Accounting Pronouncements Adopted During the Period

IAS 24, Related Party Disclosures ("IAS 24")

The amendments to IAS 24, issued in December 2013, clarify that a management entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, that provides key management services to a reporting entity, or its parent, is a related party of the reporting entity. The amendments also require an entity to disclose amounts incurred for key management personnel services provided by a separate management entity. This replaces the more detailed disclosure by category required for other key management personnel compensation. The amendments will only affect disclosure and are effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2014. The Company adopted the amendments on January 1, 2015, with material impact its Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

e) Future Accounting Pronouncements

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9")

IFRS 9 was issued in November 2009 and contained requirements for financial assets. This standard addresses classification and measurement of financial assets and replaces the multiple category and measurement models in IAS 39, Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement ("IAS 39") for debt instruments with a new mixed measurement model having only two categories; amortized cost and fair value through profit or loss. IFRS 9 also replaces the models for measuring equity instruments, and such instruments are either recognized at fair value through profit or loss or at fair value through other comprehensive income. Where such equity instruments are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, dividends are recognized in profit or loss to the extent not clearly representing a return of investment; however, other gains and losses (including impairments) associated with such instruments remain in comprehensive income indefinitely.

Requirements for financial liabilities were added in October 2010 and they largely carried forward existing requirements in IAS 39, except that fair value changes due to credit risk for liabilities designated at fair value through profit and loss would generally be recorded in other comprehensive income. IFRS 9 will be effective as at January 1, 2018. The Company is in the process of assessing the impact of this pronouncement. The extent of impact has not yet been determined.

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("IFRS 15")

IFRS 15 was issued by IASB in May 2014 and will replace IAS 18, Revenue, IAS 11, Construction Contracts, and related interpretations on revenue. IFRS 15 establishes principles to address the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity's contracts with customers. Companies can elect to use either a full or modified retrospective approach when adopting this standard and it is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. The Company is in the process of analyzing IFRS 15 and determining the effect on its financial statements as a result of adopting this standard.



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014
(Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

3. Contingent Consideration

On December 30, 2013, the shareholders approved the acquisition of 100% of the shares of HudBay Michigan Inc. (“HMI”), a subsidiary of HudBay Minerals Inc. (“HudBay”), effectively giving Aquila 100% ownership in the Back Forty Project (the “HMI Acquisition”). Pursuant to the HMI Acquisition, HudBay’s 51% interest in the Back Forty Project was acquired in consideration for the issuance of common shares of Aquila, future milestone payments tied to the development of the Back Forty Project and a 1% net smelter return royalty on production from certain land parcels in the project.

On March 31, 2015, Aquila paid HudBay \$1.0 million in cash plus \$225,000 of Unit financing (as described above) which is equivalent to 1,730,769 units, with each unit comprising one share and one-half of one warrant, to settle the 1% net smelter return (“NSR”) royalty portion of the contingent consideration. For additional information refer to note 7.

For the period ended June 30, 2015, key estimates on the valuation, using discounted cash flow model, of the contingent consideration were a 19.4% discount rate for the milestone (December 31, 2014 – 19.4%). The milestone payments are estimated to commence in 2017 with production starting in 2019. When performing a sensitivity analysis, if discount rates used in the valuation were increased or decreased by 1%, the impact on the fair value of the contingent consideration would be an increase or decrease of an estimated \$120,000. If another key assumption, being the commencement of the milestone payments and the commencement of production, were respectively pushed to 2018 and 2020, the impact on fair value would be a decrease of an estimated \$628,000.

The fair value of the contingent consideration as of June 30, 2015 is as follows:

Milestone payments	\$5,304,000
1% NSR royalty	1,696,000
<hr/>	
Fair value as at December 31, 2013	\$7,000,000
Gain on change in fair value of contingent consideration	(901,076)
Change due to foreign exchange	(539,024)
<hr/>	
Fair value as at December 31, 2014	\$5,559,900
Gain on change in value of contingent consideration	-
Settlement of 1% NSR royalty (note 7)	(1,696,000)
Change due to foreign exchange	(279,373)
<hr/>	
Fair value as at June 30, 2015	\$3,584,537



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014
(Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

4. Mineral Property Costs

Total accumulated deferred mineral property costs are detailed as follows:

	Balance beginning of period	Acquisition	Reimbursed Exploration	Adjustment/ Write-off	Balance end of period
Six months ended June 30, 2015	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Reef Gold Project	177,231	29,219	-	-	206,450
Back Forty Project (<i>note 7</i>)	17,236,109	4,311,406	-	-	21,547,515
	17,413,340	4,340,625	-	-	21,753,965

	Balance beginning of year	Acquisition	Reimbursed Exploration	Adjustment/ Write-off	Balance end of year
Year ended December 31, 2014	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Reef Gold Project	147,012	30,219	-	-	177,231
Back Forty Project	15,747,695	1,488,414	-	-	17,236,109
REBgold Acquisition	5,513,104	26,945	-	(5,540,049)	-
	21,407,811	1,545,578	-	(5,540,049)	17,413,340

** For a complete description of the Company's mineral properties, please see note 8 of the Company's December 31, 2014 audited consolidated financial statements.



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014
(Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

5. Capital Assets

Cost	Land	Buildings	Furniture and Fixtures	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, December 31, 2014 and June 30, 2015	380,880	541,017	33,382	955,279
<hr/>				
Accumulated depreciation	Land	Buildings	Furniture and Fixtures	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance December 31, 2013	-	86,589	22,960	101,943
Adjustment	-	-	82	82
Additions	-	19,650	10,064	29,714
Balance December 31, 2014	-	106,239	33,106	139,345
Adjustment	-	-	-	-
Additions	-	13,626	276	13,902
Balance, June 30, 2015	-	119,865	33,382	153,247
<hr/>				
Net book value, December 31, 2013	380,880	454,428	10,422	845,730
Net book value, December 31, 2014	380,880	434,778	277	815,934
Net book value, June 30, 2015	380,880	421,152	-	802,032

6. Debentures Payable

	Six months ended	Year ended
	June 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
	\$	\$
Convertible debenture maturing April 2, 2015	-	423,640
Convertible debenture maturing April 13, 2015	-	344,645
	-	768,285

a) Convertible Debenture Maturing April 2, 2015

On April 2, 2013, REBgold (a subsidiary of the Company) closed CDN\$510,000 of convertible debentures bearing interest at 8% per annum, compounded and payable upon the maturity date of April 2, 2015. The debentures are convertible into common shares by the holders at any time at a price of CDN\$0.15 per common share. The CDN\$510,000 debenture plus all applicable interest was paid to the holders on April 5, 2015. No debentures were converted into common shares.

b) Convertible Debenture Maturing April 13, 2015

On October 13, 2010, REBgold closed CDN\$430,000 convertible, redeemable debentures that bear interest at a fixed rate of 18% per year and are convertible into 430,000 common shares of the Company at a price of \$1.00



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014
(Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

per share. In addition, REBgold issued 430,000 common share purchase warrants to the debenture holders with an exercise price of CDN\$1.20.

On December 6, 2010 REBgold completed a Plan of Arrangement with a company called BacTech Environmental Corporation (“BEC”), whereby BEC assumed 20% of the debenture obligation from REBgold. On December 6, 2010, 20% of the book value of the debenture obligation was CDN\$66,642; this would accrete to CDN\$86,000 over the remaining life of the debenture. Upon maturity, REBgold would repay the debenture obligation and accrued interest to the debenture holders and receive from BEC 20% of the principal plus 20% of the interest accrued from December 2, 2010 to maturity.

On April 17, 2012, REBgold extended the maturity date of the CDN\$410,000 principal amount of the outstanding convertible debentures and 410,000 common share purchase warrants, with an original maturity date of April 13, 2012, to April 13, 2015.

The debentures were measured on the acquisition of REBgold at their fair value, with the conversion feature considered to be an embedded derivative, being valued first, and the residual assigned to the debentures.

On April 13, 2015, the CDN\$410,000 convertible debenture was repaid in full. The 410,000 share purchase warrants expired unexercised. The CDN\$86,000 owed by BEC is included in accounts receivable.

7. Orion Financing

On March 31, 2015, the Company closed a financing transaction with Orion Mine Finance (“Orion”) that includes an equity private placement and a silver purchase agreement for total financing of \$20.75-million (“Orion Financing”). Concurrent with the transaction, the Company has also completed the repurchase of two existing royalties on Back Forty.

a) Equity Private Placement

The Company issued 26,923,077 units to Orion at a price of 13 cents per unit for gross proceeds of \$3.5 million. Each unit was composed of one common share and one-half of a warrant. Each full warrant entitles Orion to purchase one common share for a price of 19 cents for a period of 36 months. At the close of the transaction Orion held approximately 12.2% of the outstanding common shares. Orion also has the right to participate in any future equity or equity-linked financings to maintain its ownership level in Aquila. In connection with the private placement, Orion received the right to nominate one individual for election to the board of directors of Aquila for 24 months and thereafter for such time as Orion owns at least 10 per cent of the outstanding common shares. Orion’s nominated individual was elected to the board of directors in June 2015. The proceeds received from this transaction were recorded as an equity transaction, therefore refer to note 8(a) for further information.

b) Silver Stream Financing

Under the terms of the silver purchase agreement, Orion has agreed to purchase up to 75 per cent of the total silver produced from the Back Forty project at \$4.00 per ounce. In exchange for the right to purchase silver, Orion will pay Aquila \$17.25 million, payable in five instalments. Orion has advanced the first installment of \$6.5 million which is reflected as a Deposit Received from Silver Stream Financing and is shown as a liability on the Statement of Financial Position as at June 30, 2015. The remaining \$10.75 million is payable in four



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014
(Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

instalments over the next 18 months and is subject to the completion of certain milestones and the satisfaction of certain other conditions. Therefore, it is not reflected in the statement of financial position at this time. Orion has been provided a general security agreement over the subsidiaries of Aquila that are directly involved with development of the Back Forty project. Where the market price of silver is greater than \$4, the difference will be applied against any deposit received from Orion. The deposits bear interest on an annual un compounded basis at 12%.

The initial term of the agreement is for 40 years, automatically renewable for the successive 10 year periods, unless there has been no active mining operations on the Back Forty property during the last 10 years of the initial term or throughout such additional renewal terms.

The agreement is subject to certain operating and financial covenants, which are in good standing as of June 30, 2015.

The first instalment amount of \$6.5 million as at March 31, 2015 was used as an advance of \$1.5 million to Aquila, plus the Royalty Termination arrangements to HudBay Minerals Inc. for \$1.0 million and to Vale Exploration USA Inc. for \$4.0 million.

The second instalment of \$1.35 million to be used for the final property payment at Back Forty was received from Orion subsequent to the quarter end.

c) Net Smelter Return (“NSR”) Termination Payment to HudBay Minerals Inc. (“HudBay”)

During 2013, the Company acquired 100% interest in the Back Forty project from HudBay as noted in note 8(a). The purchase consideration included a contingent consideration payable to HudBay of a 1% NSR royalty on production from certain land parcels in the Back Forty project. The total carrying value of the contingent consideration as at December 31, 2014 was approximately \$5.5 million, of which the amount that related to the HudBay NSR was approximately \$1.7 million (note 3). Effective June 30, 2015, Aquila paid HudBay \$1.0 million in cash plus \$225,000 of unit financing is equivalent to 1,730,769 units, with each unit comprising one share and one-half of one warrant, to settle the 1% NSR portion of the contingent consideration.

The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability of \$1.696 million, plus the pro rata share of the transaction costs of \$55,000, that was extinguished, and the consideration paid through equity instruments which is made up the \$1.0 million in cash plus \$225,000 of Unit financing, was recognized as gain on the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss.

d) Royalty Termination Payments Vale Exploration USA Inc. (“Vale”)

Mineral interests generally include acquired royalty interests and stream metal purchase agreements in producing, advanced/development and exploration stage properties. Royalty stream interests would be recorded at cost and capitalized as tangible assets with finite lives. Accordingly, the \$4.0 million payment to Vale for the royalty stream has been capitalized, plus the pro rata share of transactions costs of \$220,000, to the Back Forty’s Mineral Property Costs.



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014
(Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

e) Transaction Costs

Transactions costs for this transaction have been allocated on a pro rata basis between the equity transaction, royalty termination payments to HudBay and Vale, as well as the Silver Stream Financing.

Accordingly, transactions costs relating to the

- i. private placement would be deducted pro rata from the value assigned to the shares and warrants;
- ii. settlement of contingent consideration and termination of existing royalty agreement with HudBay would constitute costs that related to a financial liability classified as fair value is recognized as a through an expense; and
- iii. acquisition of Vale royalty would constitute costs directly attributable to the acquisition of a capitalized asset, and hence can be capitalized with the related asset.

8. Share Capital

a) Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares.

Issued and outstanding:

	Number of Share	Total \$
Balance, December 31, 2014	192,173,528	53,634,046
Shares issued from private placement, net of costs (i)	26,923,077	3,500,000
Transaction costs relating to private placement	-	(200,000)
Fair value assigned to warrants (i)	-	(807,692)
Transaction costs assigned to warrants (i)	-	34,000
Shares issued on settlement of royalty obligation (ii)	1,730,769	225,000
Fair value assigned to warrants on settlement of royalty obligations (ii)	-	(51,923)
Shares issued on exercise of warrants (ii)	87,500	17,089
Balance, June 30, 2015	220,914,874	56,350,520

	Number of Share	Total \$
Balance, December 31, 2013	98,167,697	42,858,892
Shares issued as compensation	122,716	14,057
Shares issued pursuant to Arrangement	66,260,568	8,098,764
Shares issued pursuant to HMI Acquisition	18,650,193	2,279,538
Balance, June 30, 2014	183,201,174	53,251,251

- i) Under the terms of a private placement, on March 31, 2015, the Company issued 26,923,077 units (“Units”) at a price of \$0.13 per unit for gross proceeds of \$3.5 million. Each Unit is comprised of one common share and one-half of a warrant (“Warrant”). Each full Warrant entitles the bearer to purchase one common share for a price of \$0.19 for a period of 36 months. Transaction costs



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014
(Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

allocated to this private placement were \$200,000. (For further information on this transaction, see note 7a).

The resulting 13,461,539 warrants issued in conjunction with the private placement were ascribed a fair value of \$807,692 using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: a dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 116.14%, risk free interest rate 0.49%, and an expected life of 3 years. Transactions costs of \$34,000 were allocated to the warrants. See note 9 for further details.

- ii) On March 31, 2015, the Company issued a further 1,730,769 units in settlement of a royalty termination to HudBay Minerals Inc. The resulting 865,385 warrants were ascribed a fair value of \$51,923 using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: a dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 116.14%, risk free interest rate 0.49%, and an expected life of 3 years. See note 7c for further information.
- iii) During the six months ended June 30, 2015, 87,500 warrants were exercised at a price of CDN\$0.15 per warrant, each exchangeable for one common share, for gross proceeds of CDN\$13,125 (US\$10,507). The relative fair value assigned to the warrants on issuance in the amount of CDN\$7,000 (US\$6,582) was transferred from warrants to share capital. See note 9 for further information.

b) Stock-option plan and share-based compensation:

The Company maintains a Stock Option Plan (the "Plan") for the benefit of directors, officers, employees, consultants and other service providers of the Company and its subsidiaries in order to assist the Company in attracting, retaining, and motivating such persons by providing them with the opportunity, through stock options to acquire an increased proprietary interest in the Company. Under the Plan, options are non-assignable and may be granted for a term not exceeding five years. The number of common shares that may be reserved for issuance to any one person must not exceed 5% of the outstanding common shares. The exercise price of an option may not be lower than the closing price of the common shares on the TSX, subject to applicable discounts, on the business day immediately before the date the option is granted. The options are non-transferable.

A summary of the Company's stock option, and changes during the six months ended June 30, are presented below:

	2015		2014	
	Options	Weighted average exercise price (CDN \$)	Options	Weighted average exercise price (CDN \$)
Balance outstanding January 1	14,115,000	\$ 0.16	14,310,000	\$ 0.16
Granted (i)	3,950,000	0.19	-	-
Granted (ii)	1,400,000	0.19	-	-
Expired	(665,000)	0.43	-	-
Balance outstanding, March 31	18,800,000	\$ 0.16	14,310,000	\$ 0.16



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014
(Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

- (i) On April 7, 2015, the Company granted 3,950,000 options, of which 25% vest on issuance, 25% in 12 months, 25% in 24 months and 25% in 36 months, to directors, officers, and employees of the Company, each such option entitling the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at an exercise price of CDN\$0.19 until April 6, 2020.

The fair value assigned was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model as tabulated below. The stock options were assigned a value of \$347,861, of which \$125,047 was charged to income with the offset to contributed surplus during the six months ended June 30, 2015. The remaining fair value balance of \$222,814 is to be charged to income in future periods.

- (ii) On June 26, 2015, the Company granted 1,400,000 options, of which 25% vest on issuance, 25% in 12 months, 25% in 24 months and 25% in 36 months, to directors and an officer of the Company, each such option entitling the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at an exercise price of CDN\$0.19 until June 25, 2020.

The fair value assigned was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model as tabulated above. The stock options were assigned a value of \$123,292, of which \$31,796 was charged to income with the offset to contributed surplus during the six months ended June 30, 2015. The remaining fair value balance of \$158,204 is to be charged to income in future periods.

The following table reflects the assumptions used in the Black-Scholes options pricing model that was used to determine the estimated fair value of stock options.

Black-Scholes Option Pricing Parameters				
Dividend yield	Forfeiture rate	Risk-free interest rate	Expected life (years)	Volatility factor
0%	0%	0.59%-0.87%	5	99%

As at June 30, 2015, common share stock options held by directors, officers, employees and consultants are as follows:

Number of options outstanding	CDN\$ Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Number of options exercisable	Weighted average life (yrs)
13,450,000*	0.15	January 16, 2019	13,450,000	3.54
3,950,000	0.19	April 6, 2020	987,500	4.85
1,400,000	0.19	June 25, 2020	350,000	4.99
18,800,000	0.16		14,787,500	3.93

* Issuable under plan of arrangement.



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014
(Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

9. Warrants

The movements in the number and estimated fair value of outstanding broker warrants and share purchase warrants for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

a) Canadian Dollar Warrants

	2015		2014	
	Warrants	Weighted average exercise Price (CDN \$)	Warrants	Weighted average exercise price (CDN \$)
Balance, January 1	18,561,126	\$ 0.44	9,550,200	\$ 0.72
Exercised(note 8a(iii))	(87,500)	0.15	-	-
Expired	(2,111,500)	1.04	-	-
Balance, June 30	16,362,126	\$ 0.36	9,550,200	\$ 0.72

b) US Dollar Warrants

	2015		2014	
	Warrants	Weighted average exercise Price (US \$)	Warrants	Weighted average exercise price (USD \$)
Balance, January 1	-	\$ -	-	\$ -
Issued (notes 7a,7c,8a(i)&8a(ii))	14,326,923	0.19	-	-
Balance, June 30	14,326,923	\$ 0.19	-	\$ -



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014
(Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

The exercise price, expiry date, and warrants issued and outstanding as at June 30, 2015 are as follows:

Number of warrant outstanding	CDN\$ Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Weighted average life (yrs)
2,945,000	0.20	May 17 to June 21, 2018	2.99
183,750	0.12	May 17 to June 22, 2018	2.99
2,000,000	1.00	November 10, 2016	1.37
1,950,000	1.00	November 10, 2016	1.37
72,450	0.15	January 16, 2016	0.55
9,210,926	0.15	September 18, 2017	2.23
16,362,126	0.36		2.16

Number of warrant outstanding	USD\$ Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Weighted average life (yrs)
14,326,923	0.19	March 31, 2018	2.75

10. Derivative Liabilities

a) Warrants

During the six months ended June 30, 2015, no equity offerings were completed whereby warrants were issued with exercise prices denominated in Canadian dollars (December 31, 2014 – 18,561,126 warrants). Where the warrants have an exercise price denominated in a currency which is different from the functional currency of the Company (US dollar), the warrants are treated as a financial liability. The Company's share purchase warrants are classified and accounted for as a financial liability at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in net earnings. The warrant derivative liability is classified as level 2 in the fair value hierarchy. As of June 30, 2015, the Company had 16,362,126 (December 31, 2014 – 18,561,126) warrants outstanding which are classified and accounted for as a financial liability. The Company uses the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model to estimate the fair value of the Canadian dollar denominated warrants.

For the six months ended June,	2015	2014
Risk-free interest rate	0.49%	1.01-1.62%
Expected life	1-3 years	1-3 years
Price volatility	88-126%	70-106%
Share price (CDN \$)	0.16-0.17	0.09-0.13
Dividend yield	Nil	Nil

Black-Scholes pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions. Volatility was estimated based on average daily volatility based on historical share price observations over the expected term of the option grant.



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014
(Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

11. Related Party Transactions

In accordance with IAS 24, key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly, including any directors (executive and non-executive) of the Company. The remuneration of directors and key executives is determined by the compensation committee. During the six months ended June 30, 2015, director's fees, professional fees and other compensation of directors and key management personnel were as follows:

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Short-term compensation and benefits	387,144	409,015
Share-based payments (fair value of stock option benefits and share based payments)	156,843	-
	543,987	409,015

As at June 30, 2015, \$6,737 (December 31, 2014 - \$4,310) is included in accounts payable in connection with amounts due to key management personnel.

During the period ended June 30, 2015 a total of \$41,250 (2014 - \$51,750) was billed to the Company by a geological consulting company of which the VP of Exploration is the President.

During the six months ended June 30, 2015 rental expenditures in the amount of \$6,000 (2014 - \$7,200) were paid to a company of which the Vice President, Exploration is a part owner.

12. Administrative Expenses

For the periods ended June 30,	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Amortization	7,012	7,791	13,902	8,862
Management and consulting fees	127,735	219,419	269,692	376,490
Directors' fees	58,923	49,810	72,459	69,745
Filing and regulatory fees	12,836	17,704	35,402	32,140
Office, general and administrative	46,344	90,542	68,675	147,245
Professional fees	42,984	33,098	95,217	65,185
Rent	7,324	10,661	13,413	17,830
Salaries and benefits	49,807	53,973	125,340	112,940
Share-based compensation	156,843	-	156,843	-
Travel and promotion	59,994	57,524	76,731	117,186
Total administrative expense	569,802	406,918	927,674	987,635



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014
(Unaudited - Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

13. Finance Charges

For the periods ended June 30,	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Interest and bank charges	941	1,518	2,258	3,101
Interest income	-	(5,207)	-	(10,597)
Debenture interest	2,998	22,895	25,602	45,512
Debenture accretion	21,599	22,848	21,599	42,994
Total finance charges	25,538	42,054	49,459	38,956